
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Peter Fane 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Geoff Harvey 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Ariel Cahn, Dr. Martin Cahn, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 
William Jackson-Wood, Peter Sandford, Heather Williams and 
Dr. Richard Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
if needed: 

Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Brian Milnes, 
Richard Stobart, Dr Lisa Redrup and Helene Leeming 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Planning Committee, which will be held in 
the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 10.00 
a.m.. A weblink to enable members of the press and public to listen to the 
proceedings will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website , 
normally, at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Chair's announcements   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
3. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on Wednesday 18 January 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. 22/04303/REM - Land Between Haverhill Road And Hinton Way, 

Stapleford 
 11 - 112 

 Reserved matters application for additional access points, layout, 
scale, landscape and appearance following outline planning 
permission 20/02929/OUT (Outline planning for the development of 
land for a retirement care village in Use Class C2 comprising 
housing with care, communal health, wellbeing and leisure facilities, 
public open space, landscaping, car parking, access and associated 
development and public access countryside park with all matters 
reserved except for access) 

 

   
6. 21/04087/FUL - Former Barrington Cement Works, Haslingfield 

Road, Barrington 
 113 - 188 

 Erection of 113 dwellings (re-plan of northern parcel of development 
site for an increase of 37 dwellings above approved scheme ref: 
S/3585/18/RM) 

 

   
7. 22/04018/OUT - Fenny Lane Farm, Fenny Lane, Meldreth  189 - 216 
 Outline Application with all matters reserved other than access for 

the erection of nine self-build dwellings 
 

   
8. 22/04826/HFUL - 77 Church Lane, Girton  217 - 222 
 Demolition of a detached garage and construction of a single storey 

side extension and rear extension and loft extension with rear facing 
dormer window 

 

   
9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  223 - 240 
 



 

  

 
Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Fane – Chair 
  Councillor Geoff Harvey – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Ariel Cahn 

 Dr. Martin Cahn Bill Handley 

 Peter Sandford Heather Williams 

 Dr. Richard Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Christopher Braybrooke 

(Planning Compliance Manager), Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic 
Services Officer), Jon Finney (Principle Development Management 
Engineer [Cambridgeshire County Council]) Phil McIntosh (Interim Delivery 
Manager), Kate Poyser (Principal Planner [Strategic Sites Team]) John 
Shuttlewood (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Nick Yager 
(Senior Planner) 

 
 
 
Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup was in attendance remotely as a substitute. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 With the regular Vice-Chair sending apologies for absence, the Chair proposed that 

Councillor Henry Batchelor fill the role of Vice-Chair for the meeting. This was seconded 
by Councillor Bill Handley and agreed by affirmation. The Chair also informed the 
Committee that he would withdraw for the hearing of application 22/01972/FUL (Great 
Shelford) and proposed that, with Councillor Batchelor taking the Chair for the duration of 
the application, Councillor Peter Sandford assume the role of Vice-Chair for the item. This 
was seconded by Councillor Bill Handley and approved by affirmation. The Chair also 
made a number of housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Councillors Geoff Harvey, Dr Tumi Hawkins and William Jackson-Wood sent Apologies for 

Absence. Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup was present virtually as a substitute. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Peter Fane declared that he would withdraw from the 

Committee and speak as a local Member. Councillor Dr Richard Williams declared that he 
had no disclosable interest but was familiar with the area and would be coming to the 
matter afresh. 
 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on Wednesday 14 December 2022 as a correct record. 

  
5. 22/03561/FUL - Bourn Quarter, Bourn Airfield, St Neots Road, Bourn 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Sites Team) presented the report and presented 

a number of updates: 
 
• Paragraph 3.2 stated 6 units, this was amended to state 7 
• Paragraph 1.2 stated November 2020, this was amended to state November 2021 
• Comments were received from Anglian Water who raised some points regarding 
drainage but had no objection 
• The Highways Authority confirmed that they had no objection 
 
The Committee asked a question of clarity on why condition 33 had been included and 
were informed that it was recommended by Environmental Health.  
The Committee was addressed by two agents of the applicant, Jeremy Aitchison and Mike 
Beadman. The Committee had no questions for the public speakers. 
 
The Committee debated the application and agreed that there were no reasons for refusal. 
It was noted that the previous issues with the application had been overcome. Councillor 
Heather Williams, seconded by Councillor Dr Martin Cahn, proposed that the Committee 
move to a vote- this was agreed by affirmation. 
 
By unanimous vote, the Committee approved the application subject to the conditions and 
informatives laid out in the report and update report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development, as well as the agreed additional informatives. 

  
6. 22/01972/FUL - 7 De Freville House, High Green, Great Shelford 
 
 In line with his declaration of interest, the Chair withdrew from the Committee. As 

agreed in Minute 1, Councillor Henry Batchelor assumed the role of Chair and 
Councillor Peter Sandford assumed the role of Vice-Chair. 

 
The Senior Planner presented the report and informed the Committee that an amended 
cycle plan had been received which showed additional cycle storage. An update on 
paragraph 8.21 was also given and the Committee was informed that there was an 
entrance on High Green Road as well as Granhams Road. The reasons for the officer’s 
recommendation of refusal were detailed by the Senior Planner. Members asked 
questions of clarity on the previous permissions on the site and the impact of a change of 
use on the highway and the Principal Development Management Engineer offered the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Highways Authority’s perspective on the issue.  
 
The Committee was addressed by an opposing resident, Dr Martin Stephen, who raised 
his concerns over the application- there were no questions of clarity. The agent of the 
applicant, Chris Edge, made a statement and responded to questions on the access to the 
store. Councillor Greg Price of Great Shelford Parish Council spoke on behalf of the 
Parish Council and detailed why they were supportive of the application; a question was 
raised to Councillor Price on the perceived likelihood of illegal parking. Councillor Peter 
Fane addressed the Committee in support of the application. He informed Members that 
Councillor William Jackson-Wood, the other local Member, and the County Councillor, 
Councillor Brian Milnes, were also supportive of the application and answered Members’ 

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

questions on access and the local context. The Chair noted that a number of written 
submissions had been received. 
 
In the debate, comments were made both in support and opposition of the application. The 
Chair stated that there were both harms and benefits to the application and it was up to 
the Committee to strike a balance of the material considerations. Members stated that 
approval of the application would enhance the character and vitality of the village, citing 
policy HQ/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018. Some Members agreed with 
the reason for refusal 1, as laid out in the report, and felt that the advice from the 
Highways Authority carried significant weight for refusal. Others felt that the level of on site 
car parking was sufficient and, if the application was approved, it would be unlikely to 
cause indiscriminate parking. In response to a question, the Interim Delivery Manager 
informed the Committee that, as the additional cycle storage was not within the site it 
could not be considered as satisfying the cycle storage provision requirements. 
 
As there was a divide in opinion, the Committee agreed by affirmation that, if it were 
minded to approve the application, the reasons for approval and contravention of the 
officer’s recommendation would be as follows: 
 
“In weighing all material planning considerations in the planning balance Member’s  
considered the application should be approved for the following reasons;  
 
1. Members were of the view that securing a tenant within a vacant commercial  
premises, which had been vacant for a number of years, had significant positive  
benefits for the character and vitality of the village. 
 
2. The proposal is considered to provide an appropriate level of on site car parking.  
Although the level of on site car parking would not meet with the indicative standards  
as set out in Policy TI/3 of the South Cambridgeshire District Council Local Plan  
2018, Members of the planning committee considered, on balance, sufficient  
provision is provided. Given Members were of the opinion an appropriate level of on  
site car parking will be provided, it is unlikely to result in indiscriminate parking within  
the pubic highway (including the Mandatory Cycle Lane). Furthermore, statutory  
powers exist to enforce against any illegal parking within the Mandatory Cycle Lane.  
On this basis, although the comments from the Highway officer were noted and  
debated, Members did not agree with the conclusion of the highway officer.  
 
3. Although Members of the planning committee acknowledged some conflict with  
the car parking standards set out within Policy TI/3 of the Local Plan and the  
concerns of the Highway Authority, in weighing the overall planning balance,  
Members were satisfied this did not outweigh the benefits of the proposal, in  
particular the occupation of a long time vacant commercial unit which would  
enhance the character and vitality of the village, in accordance with Policies HQ/1  
and the NPPF. Members were satisfied that the proposal could also be the subject  
of conditions which would make it acceptable in planning terms.” 
 
The Committee also agreed by affirmation that, if it were minded to approve the 
application, the approval would be subject to the following conditions and informative: 
 
“1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development in  
the area will not be prejudiced by permissi
[...]
plication, subject to the agreed conditions and 
informatives and in contravention of the officer’s recommendation laid out in the report 
from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 
 

  
7. 22/03852/FUL - Grass Area, Dolls Close, Balsham 
 
 Councillor Peter Fane returned as the Chair and Councillor Henry Batchelor 

resumed his role as Vice-Chair 
 
The Senior Planner presented the report. Members asked a question of clarity on why the 
application had been brought forward and officers provided local context to explain the 
assessed need for the development.  
 
In the debate, the need for the application was revisited. Members felt that the scheme 
was acceptable and noted that there had been no changes to it since it was previously 
approval and subsequent lapse of permission. Councillor Heather Williams, seconded by 
Councillor Henry Batchelor, proposed a vote. This was agreed by affirmation. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the application subject to the conditions, and in 
accordance with the officer’s recommendation, laid out in the report from the Joint Director 
of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
8. 22/04826/HFUL - 77 Church Lane, Girton 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager provided an update on the application and informed the 

Committee that further consultation was required. The Senior Planning Lawyer advised 
that the Committee defer the application until the consultation had been completed. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee deferred the application. 

  
9. Member Site Visit Protocol 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager presented the report and the Committee noted the changes 

to the protocol based on their comments at the meeting held on 14 December 2022. 
Members agreed with the changes, but debate was held on the ability for Parish Councils 
to request a site visit. Councillor Heather Williams, seconded by Councillor Bill Handley, 
proposed that an amendment to paragraph 3.5 (i) be made and include the wording “or 
Parish Council” for those who could request a site visit. The Committee agreed to the 
proposal by affirmation. 

Page 9



Planning Committee Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

 
With the amendment, the Committee noted the report and confirmed the protocol. 

  
10. Enforcement Report 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams left the meeting 

 
The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report and raised a number of 
points based on previous comments of the Committee; Members were informed that a 
map-based search system for cases was not possible at the time but would be explored 
further. The Planning Compliance Manager was introduced to the Committee and 
Members were informed that he would be presenting future Enforcement Reports. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
11. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager presented the report and informed Members that some 

decisions on appeals listed had come in since the publication of the report- these were to 
be presented at the next meeting. Requests were raised for appeals awaiting decision to 
not be repeatedly listed month to month and for any information on notable issues arising 
in appeal cases to be raised to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
12. Restricted Minute 
 
 By virtue of paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Committee agreed, by affirmation, to the exclusion of press and public to discuss the 
restricted Minute. By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the restricted 
Minute as a correct record. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.15 p.m. 

 

 

Page 10



  
 
Planning Committee Date 8 February 2023 

 
Report to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 
 

Reference 22/04303/REM 
 

Site Land Between Haverhill Road And Hinton Way  
Stapleford 
Cambridge 
 

Ward / Parish Stapleford 
 

Proposal R
[...]
eft blank intentionally.



Appendix 5 
 

Appeals Pending Statement 
 

Reference Address Details Date Statement 
due 
 

21/03039/FUL Bancroft Farm 
Church Lane 
Little Abington 

Demolition of 
existing dilapidated 
agricultural 
buildings and 
hardstandings. 
Erection of five 
dwellings and the 
conversion of two 
redundant barns to 
form a detached 
dwelling and an 
office. 

10/2/2023 

21/03829/FUL Land Adjacent To  
26 Church Street 
Little Shelford 

Erection of 1 No. 
dwelling with 
associated highway 
access. 

28/2/2023 

22/01027/FUL Land To The Rear 
Of The Rose And 
Crown 
2 Glebe Way 
Impington 

Erection of a single 
dwelling. 

28/2/2023 

22/02870/OUT Land To The South 
Of 86 
Chrishall Road 
Fowlmere 

Outline planning 
application for 15 
No. self-build 
dwellings, with 
details pursuant to 
access and layout, 
and all other 
matters including 
appearance, scale 
and landscaping 
reserved for 
subsequent 
approval. 

1/3/2023 

Page 239



Appendix 5 
 

22/01507/HFUL 215 Wimpole Road 
Barton 

Demolition of 
conservatory and 
shed. Erection of 
two storey side 
extension, single 
storey rear 
extension, first floor 
rear extension, 
freestanding private 
gym and 
interconnecting 
undercover areas. 

1/3/2023 

 

Page 240


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 22/04303/REM - Land Between Haverhill Road And Hinton Way, Stapleford
	Appendix 1 - 20_02929_OUT-APPEAL_DECISION-5862969
	Appendix 2 - 220706_Stapleford Retirement Village_GCDRP Report_Final
	The Greater Cambridge Design Review Panel
	Stapleford Retirement Village (PPA/22/0009)
	23rd June 2022, Virtual Meeting
	Confidential
	Attendees
	Panel Members:
	Scheme Description and Background
	Site
	Planning History
	The Proposal

	Declarations of Interest
	Previous Panel Reviews

	Greater Cambridge Design Review Panel views
	Introduction
	Climate
	Character
	Connectivity
	Community
	Summary
	Contact Details



	Appendix 3 - Stapleford Retirement Village_GCDRP Report_110822_FINAL

	6 21/04087/FUL - Former Barrington Cement Works, Haslingfield Road, Barrington
	7 22/04018/OUT - Fenny Lane Farm, Fenny Lane, Meldreth
	8 22/04826/HFUL - 77 Church Lane, Girton
	9 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	February 2023 Appendix 1 - Decisions made
	February 2023 Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	February 2023 Appendix 3- Local Inquiries and informal hearings
	February 2023 Appendix 4 - Appeals Awaiting Decision from Inspectorate
	February 2023 Appendix 5 Appeals Pending Statement




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Fane – Chair 
  Councillor Geoff Harvey – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Ariel Cahn 

 Dr Martin Cahn Bill Handley 

 Peter Sandford Heather Williams 

 Dr Richard Williams Dr Lisa Redrup 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Katie Christodoulides (Principal 

Planner), Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Michael 
Hammond (Principal Planner), Matt Hull (Performance and Improvement 
Officer), Phil McIntosh (Interim Delivery Manager) and Charlotte Spencer 
(Senior Planner) 

 
Councillor Dr Aidan Van de Weyer was in attendance virtually as a local Member. 
 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair announced that he would be withdrawing from the Committee for item 5 

(22/04303/REM). As such, he proposed that Councillor Henry Batchelor assume the role 
of Vice-Chair for item 5 whilst Councillor Geoff Harvey assumed the role of Chair. This 
was seconded by Councillor Geoff Harvey and approved by affirmation. The Chair made 
several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Dr Tumi Hawkins and William 

Jackson-Wood. Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup was present as a substitute. Councillor Dr 
Richard Williams sent apologies for lateness and the Committee was informed that he 
would be joining the meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 5, Councillor Peter Fane declared that he had held talks with the 

applicants regarding the application and would withdraw from the Committee to speak as 
local Member. Councillor Heather Williams declared that she was a member of the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) who had commented on the application but stated 
that she had not been involved herself and would be approaching the matter afresh. A 
declaration for all Members of the Committee was made, stating that Members had been 
contacted by the applicants but no discussions were held and all those taking part in the 
discussion of the application were approaching the matter afresh. 
 
With respect to Minute 7, Councillor Heather Williams declared she knew a family member 
of the applicant but had not discussed the application and would be approaching the 
matter afresh. A declaration for all Members of the Committee was made, stating that 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

Members may know the applicant from her time as a District Councillor at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council but no discussions had been held regarding the 
application and all Members would be approaching the matter afresh. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 January 2023 as a correct record. 

  
5. 22/04303/REM - Land Between Haverhill Road And Hinton Way, Stapleford 
 
 As agreed in Minute 1, Councillor Peter Fane withdrew from the Committee with 

Councillor Geoff Harvey assuming the role of Chair and Councillor Henry Batchelor 
as Vice-Chair 

 
The Principal Planner, Michael Hammond, presented the report. The Committee asked 
questions of clarity regarding the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement and the 
management of the country park. Further questions were asked on access to the park, 
parking provision and electric vehicle charging points; officers provided responses to the 
questions. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the agents of the applicant, Howard Nankivell with 
support from Matt Hare, and Members asked questions of clarity regarding mobility 
considerations, parking and the objections to the roof style. Councillor Jenny Flynn spoke 
on behalf of Stapleford Parish Council who objected to the application. The Committee 
asked questions of clarity on the soil conditions on site and the proposed roof styles. 
Councillor Peter Fane spoke as local Member and informed the Committee that he and 
the other local Member (Councillor William Jackson-Wood) did not object to the 
application but desired to see the public access benefits of the application, referenced in 
the appeal decision on the outline consent, were fully realised. Members asked questions 
of clarity regarding public access and parking. The Principal Planner offered clarity over 
the considerations regarding access and footpaths. 
 
In the debate, further discussion on access was held and officers clarified that access 
points were agreed as part of the parameter plan for the outline consent. The Committee 
was satisfied that parking and access concerns had been addressed and that conditions 
resolved some other concerns. Reservations were still held by Members, and it was stated 
that further sustainability measures would be welcomed, but on balance they could not 
see any reasons for refusal. 
 
By unanimous vote, the Committee approved the application in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, and subject to the conditions, laid out in the report from the 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
6. 21/04087/FUL - Former Barrington Cement Works, Haslingfield Road, 

Barrington 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams left the meeting 

 
The Principal Planner, Michael Hammond, presented the report. Members asked 
questions of clarity on the permission history of the site and the S106 contributions tied to 
the permissions. Clarity was sought on the size of the single car garages and if secure 
cycle parking had been secured by conditions- the Principal Planner stated that a cycle 
storage condition could be added. Questions on objections from consultees were raised 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

and Members were informed that the Landscape Officer was content with the application 
subject to the recommended conditions and that concerns of the Urban Design Team 
were outweighed by the benefits of the application in the view of officers. 
 
 
The Committee was addressed by an objector, Rachel Canham on behalf of CEMEX. 
Members asked questions on the logistics of sound mitigation to solve the concerns 
around noise from the railway. 
 

Councillor Heather Williams rejoined the meeting but would not vote due to not 
being present for the full discussion of the application 

 
The agent of the applicant, Liz Fitzgerald, spoke on the application and answered 
Members’ questions on noise mitigation and the size of the garages. Councillor Aidan Van 
de Weyer addressed the Committee as local Member and stated that he supported the 
principle of the development but desired to see an increased S106 contribution from the 
developer. Councillor Van de Weyer answered questions on if he thought the benefits of 
the application outweighed the harm. 
 
In the debate, the Committee noted that there were both benefits and harm that came with 
the proposed scheme and a balance had to be struck. Many felt that the principle of the 
development had been established in previous permissions and that the increase in 
affordable housing shifted the balance towards approval. The Committee felt that the 
noise concerns could be mitigated and that the pro rata S106 contributions were 
satisfactory. Concerns were raised by the impact of the increased number of dwellings on 
the sustainability of the site, the impact on local traffic and the provision of amenity 
facilities to the site. 
 
The Committee agreed, by affirmation, that if it were minded to approve, the following 
condition regarding cycle storage was to be included: 
  
“Prior to first occupation, details of cycle storage facilities shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter. 
  
Reason: To encourage sustainable forms of transport for future occupiers, staff and 
visitors, as part of the development, in accordance with policies HQ/1 and TI/3 of the 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Local Plan 2018.” 
 
By 7 (Councillors Peter Fane, Geoff Harvey, Henry Batchelor, Ariel Cahn, Dr Martin Cahn, 
Bill Handley and Peter Sandford) votes to 1 (Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup), the Committee 
approved the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation and subject to 
the conditions both added and laid out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development. 

  
7. /22/04018/OUT - Fenny Lane Farm, Fenny Lane, Meldreth 
 
 The Principal Planner, Katie Christodoulides, presented the report and informed the 

Committee that two additional representations had been received, reiterating some of the 
Third Party concerns listed in the report. The Committee asked a number of questions of 
clarity around self-build need and the figures from the District. Officers provided responses 
and the Performance and Improvement Officer provided clarity around legislation and 
Government advice on self-build need. Questions around self-build need in the context of 
appeals and the Council’s status as a vanguard authority were also raised. Officers, 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

including the Senior Planning Lawyer, provided responses and the Committee noted that 
the officer’s report accounted for the self-build need as a material consideration. 
 

Councillor Dr Richard Williams joined the meeting but would not vote due to not 
being present for the full discussion of the application 

 
The Committee was addressed by a resident in opposition to the application, Ian Gibbs, 
and the Committee asked a question of clarity on the drainage concerns he raised, noting 
the lack of objection from the Lead Local Flood Authority. The agent of the applicant, 
David Fletcher, addressed the Committee in support of the application and Councillor 
Richard Goddin made a representation on behalf of Meldreth Parish Council who objected 
to the application. Neither were asked questions by Members. 
 

Councillor Henry Batchelor left the meeting 
 
In the debate, the Committee clarified the location of the site in relation to the Village 
Development Framework boundary, noting reason for refusal 1. The Committee noted the 
self-build need in the District and the Council’s targets as set out within the self-build and 
custom build register. Whilst the District Council had been identified as a vanguard 
authority for self-build and custom build, the decision was being made as the Local 
Planning Authority. The vanguard would therefore not be given weight and the application 
would be assessed on its planning merits. The Interim Delivery Manager clarified the 
Council’s status as a self-build vanguard authority and confirmed that this status carried 
no weight in determining the planning application. Members acknowledged that the need 
for self-build plots was a material planning consideration but stated that the number of 
dwellings would have a negligible impact on meeting the self-build need in the District and, 
in considering the planning balance, the harm of the application outweighed the benefits. 
 
By 6 (Councillors Geoff Harvey, Ariel Cahn, Dr Martin Cahn, Bill Handley, Dr Lisa Redrup 
and Peter Sandford) votes to 0, with 2 abstentions (Councillors Peter Fane and Heather 
Williams), the Committee refused the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, and for the reasons for refusal, laid out in the report from the Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
8. 22/04826/HFUL - 77 Church Lane, Girton 
 
 The Senior Planner presented the report and informed the Committee that the outstanding 

consultation, the reason for deferral of the application at the previous meeting, had been 
completed. The Committee was addressed by the applicant, Ammar Alasaad. Members 
asked no questions of clarity. 
 
Members stated that the application was straightforward and noted that the reason for 
deferral had been resolved. 
 
By unanimous vote, the Committee approved the application in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, and subject to the conditions, laid out in the report from the 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager presented the report and provided clarity on the split 

decision listed in Appendix 1. Members commented on some of the cases in the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 

 

 


